### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AT REEL 3506 FRAME 0405 |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC. |          | 07/09/2008     | CORPORATION: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | HILEX POLY CO. LLC         |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 101 East Carolina Avenue   |  |
| City:           | Hartsville                 |  |
| State/Country:  | SOUTH CAROLINA             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 29550                      |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                      |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0154363  |                                |
| Registration Number: | 3088176  | BAG-2-BAG                      |
| Serial Number:       | 76622915 | BAG-TO-BAG                     |
| Registration Number: | 3420686  | ENVIRO COUNT                   |
| Registration Number: | 3420687  | ENVIRO COUNT RACK & BAG SYSTEM |
| Registration Number: | 1524462  | ENVIRO-MATE                    |
| Registration Number: | 1378137  | HELPMATE 3000                  |
| Registration Number: | 1414275  | HELPMATE, JR.                  |
| Registration Number: | 1677625  | ENVIROMULCH                    |
| Registration Number: | 1653101  | JAWS                           |
| Registration Number: | 1524470  | MINIMATE                       |
| Registration Number: | 1699137  | ONE TOUCH                      |
| Registration Number: | 1423948  | QUIKMATE                       |

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003818 FRAME: 0954

900111656

| Registration Number: | 1766706  | QUIKMATE EZ   |
|----------------------|----------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 1855172  | QUIKMATE MINI |
| Serial Number:       | 76651733 | QUIKSAK       |
| Registration Number: | 2911503  | QUIKSERV      |
| Registration Number: | 2316520  | QUIKSTAR      |
| Registration Number: | 2132866  | QUIKTAB       |
| Registration Number: | 1429267  | ROLLMATE      |
| Registration Number: | 1524547  | ROLLMATE II   |
| Registration Number: | 2134942  | SRM           |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 035060-0011       |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kristin J. Azcona |  |
| Signature:              | /kja/             |  |
| Date:                   | 07/18/2008        |  |

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Trademark, 3506-0405#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark, 3506-0405#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark, 3506-0405#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark, 3506-0405#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003818 FRAME: 0955

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of July  $\underline{\underline{Q}}$ , 2008, is made by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. ("Morgan Stanley"), in favor of Hilex Poly Co. LLC ("Hilex") as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated March 15, 2007 ("Security Agreement"), and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3506/0405, Hilex granted Morgan Stanley a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in its trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor, including goodwill (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Morgan Stanley acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement have been made;

WHEREAS, Hilex has requested that Morgan Stanley release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, Morgan Stanley, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Hilex's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks set forth in Schedule A and any other collateral described in the Security Agreement.

Morgan Stanley agrees to provide Hilex with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of Morgan Stanley's security interest in the released Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Morgan Stanley has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.

| ı  | Dy.   |
|--|---|
| 1  | Name: Janj Sandler  |
| ı  | Title: Executive Director   |
|  |   |
| CERTIFICATI  | ION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT   |
| STATE OF New YUTK ) COUNTY OF New YUTK ):  |   |
| sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the Avery FUNDING, INC., and that he/she, as such office. | Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this   |
|  | Notary Public   |
|  | My Commission Expires:  |
|  | JOHN RAGUSA  Notary Public - State of New York  No. 01RA6092007  Qualified in New York County  My Commission Expires April 2011 |

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL - HILEX POLY CO. LLC. (REEL 3506 FRAME 0405)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003818 FRAME: 0957

## SCHEDULE A TO

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 3506/0405

| Trademark                            | Database     | Status                  | Application No.  | Registration No.  |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| ALITO MATERIA                        |              | <u> </u>                | Application Date | Registration Date |
| AUTO-MATE                            | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED              | 73753217         | 1545363           |
| PAC 3 PAC                            |              |                         | 16-SEP-1988      | 27-JUN-1989       |
| BAG-2-BAG                            | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED              | 76622912         | 3088176           |
| DIO TO DIO                           |              |                         | 02-DEC-2004      | 02-MAY-2006       |
| BAG-TO-BAG                           | U.S. Federal | PENDING                 | 76622915         |                   |
| ENUMBO COLDER                        |              |                         | 2-DEC-2004       |                   |
| ENVIRO COUNT                         | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED              | 78953772         | 3420686           |
| ELUMBO COLDINA                       |              |                         | 16-AUG-2006      | 29-APR-2008       |
| ENVIRO COUNT RACK                    | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED              | 78953781         | 3420687           |
| & BAG SYSTEM                         |              |                         | 16-AUG-2006      | 29-APR-2008       |
| ENVIRO<br>COUNT<br>RACK & BAG SYSTEM |              |                         |                  |                   |
| ENVIRO-MATE                          | U.S. Federal | DECIGERATE              | 72710202         |                   |
| EN TINO WINTE                        | U.S. rederal | REGISTERED              | 73718290         | 1524462           |
| HELPMATE 3000                        | U.S. Federal | CANOPIAED               | 23-MAR-1988      | 14-FEB-1989       |
| TIELI MATE 3000                      | U.S. Federal | CANCELLED               | 73546481         | 1378137           |
| HELPMATE, JR.                        | U.S. Federal | CANCELLED               | 5-JUL-1985       | 14-JAN-1986       |
| TIEBI WATE, JR.                      | U.S. rederal | CANCELLED               | 73592261         | 1414275           |
| ENVIROMULCH                          | U.S. Federal | DEVIENCE                | 8-APR-1986       | 21-OCT-1986       |
| ENVIRONOECH                          | U.S. rederai | RENEWED                 | 74141057         | 1677625           |
| JAWS                                 | U.S. Federal | (REGISTERED)            | 21-FEB-1991      | 03-MAR-1992       |
|                                      | U.S. rederal | RENEWED                 | 74052071         | 1653101           |
| MINIMATE                             | U.S. Federal | (REGISTERED)            | 23-APR-1990      | 06-AUG-1991       |
| WIII VIII VIII L                     | U.S. rederal | REGISTERED              | 73729431         | 1524470           |
| ONE TOUCH                            | U.S. Federal | RENEWED                 | 10-MAY-1988      | 14-FEB-1989       |
| ond rooth                            | U.S. redetal | ł                       | 74174033         | 1699137           |
| QUIKMATE                             | U.S. Federal | (REGISTERED)<br>RENEWED | 05-JUN-1991      | 07-JUL-1992       |
| QOILLIII.                            | U.S. Pederal | (REGISTERED)            | 73601765         | 1423948           |
| QUIKMATE EZ                          | U.S. Federal | RENEWED                 | 02-JUN-1986      | 06-JAN-1987       |
| QONUMITE EZ                          | U.S. redetal |                         | 74240965         | 1766706           |
| QUIKMATE MINI                        | U.S. Federal | (REGISTERED)<br>RENEWED | 28-JAN-1992      | 20-APR-1993       |
| ZONCIANTE IVIII 41                   | U.S. rederal |                         | 74368277         | 1855172           |
| QUIKSAK                              | U.S. Federal | (REGISTERED)            | 16-MAR-1993      | 20-SEP-1994       |
| SOIKSAK                              | U.S. rederai | ABANDONED               | 76651733         |                   |
| QUIKSERV                             | HC Fodomi    | DECICEPARA              | 12-DEC-2005      |                   |
| CONTOUNT A                           | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED              | 76508523         | 2911503           |
| QUIKSTAR                             | U.S. Federal | BECICEPPE               | 23-APR-2003      | 14-DEC-2004       |
| KOUKOTAK                             | U.S. rederal | REGISTERED              | 75627557         | 2316520           |
| QUIKTAB                              | U.S. Federal | DEXIDUORS               | 19-JAN-1999      | 08-FEB-2000       |
| COULTED                              | U.S. rederal | RENEWED                 | 75278309         | 2132866           |
|                                      |              | (REGISTERED)            | 08-APR-1997      | 27-JAN-1998       |

3

| Trademark        | Database     | Status       | Application No. Application Date | Registration No. Registration Date |
|------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| ROLLMATE         | U.S. Federal | RENEWED      | 73610399                         | 1429267                            |
| DOLL TO THE      |              | (REGISTERED) | 21-JUL-1986                      | 17-FEB-1987                        |
|                  | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED   | 73740971                         | 1524547                            |
|                  |              |              | 12-JUL-1988                      | 14-FEB-1989                        |
| SRM U.S. Federal | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED   | 75083779                         | 2134942                            |
|                  |              | i            | 05-APR-1996                      | 03-FEB-1998                        |

4

OC\960286.1

**RECORDED: 07/18/2008** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003818 FRAME: 0959